

FAO No.5895 of 2012

Roopwati Vs. Kahmeen and ors.

(Appeal against the Award dated 2.6.2012 passed by Shri Randhir Kumar Dogra, Motor Accident Claims Tribunal, Palwal, in Claim Petition No.RBT-276 of 2010).

* * * *

Present: Mr.B.S.Tewatia, Advocate for the appellant.

Mr.Banni Thomas, Advocate, with
Ms.Sabita Khanna, Regional Manager, and
Mr.Vikas Chadha, Deputy Manager,
Oriental Insurance Company Limited.

* * * *

As agreed, as per statements of learned counsel for the appellant, learned counsel and representatives of the Insurance Company, separately recorded, a sum of ₹25,000/- (₹ Twenty Five Thousand Only) over and above the amount awarded by the Tribunal is allowed to the appellant in full and final settlement of the claim, subject to all just exceptions and checking of cross appeal. Two months' time is allowed to the Insurance Company to deposit the amount before the MACT, failing which, interest at the rate of 9% per annum shall follow on this amount till payment from the date of this order. The enhanced amount would be paid to the appellant – Roopwati, by the Insurance Company/Motor Accident Claims Tribunal. The appellant may furnish bank account particulars with IFS Code to the Insurance Company/MACT.

The appeal is disposed of accordingly.

Copy of the order be supplied/sent to the counsel/parties and file be returned to the High Court.

(A.L.Bahri)
President

12.08.2015

P.seth

(Kiran Anand Lall)
Member